

that may be incurred during his stay in said Hospital, said expenses in said Hospital in no case to exceed the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars."

Which was rejected by yeas and nays as follows:

**AFFIRMATIVE.**

Messrs. President, Bannon—3.  
Aydelotte,

**NEGATIVE.**

Messrs. Brewer, Lawrence,  
Cooper, Lloyd,  
Duke, McCulloh,  
Dennis, Newcomer,  
Gorman, Steiner,  
Knight, Walsh—12.

Mr. Dennis submitted the following amendments:

Section 12, line 5, strike out "fifty two thousand," and insert "fifteen thousand."

6th line, insert "fifteen thousand," instead of "\$52,000."

Mr. Lloyd submitted the following amendment to the amendment.

Insert "Twenty," instead of "fifteen."

Which was adopted.

The question recurring upon the amendment as amended.

It was adopted.

The bill as amended was then read the second time and ordered to be engrossed for a third reading.

The Clerk of the House of Delegates appeared and delivered the following bills:

House bill entitled an Act for the benefit of Lawson Riddle, Nicholas Harding and Hazel Hobbs, of Howard county.

Which was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Finance.

House bill entitled an Act to provide for the settlement of the claims of the Clerks of Tobacco Warehouse No. 1.

Which was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Finance.

House bill entitled an Act to incorporate the Uniontown and Linwood Turpike Company of Carroll county.

Which was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Corporations.

House bill entitled an Act relating to the laying off of streets in Baltimore county, adjoining Baltimore city.

Which was read the first time and referred to Messrs. Freeman, Gorman and Lee.